Death SIM/SIF2002 ISTAT table SIM/SIF2002 ISTAT table

Retirement
Achievement of the first pensionable

requirement according to current
legislation

Achievement of the first
pensionable requirement according

to current legislation

The following table summarises the main assumptions relating to the annual turnover rate and requests for

specific severance pay advances adopted for the calculation of Newlat's provisions for employee benefits in

accordance with the provisions of IAS 19:

  At 31 December

2022 2021

Annual turnover rate and TFR Advances Italy Italy

Frequency of advances 1.90% 1.90%
Frequency of turnover 2.82% 1.90%

The following table summarises the sensitivity analysis for each actuarial, financial and demographic

assumption, showing the effects (in absolute terms) that would have occurred as a result of changes to the

reasonably possible actuarial assumptions on 31 December 2022 and 2021:

(In thousands of euros)

Discount
rate

Inflation rate
Rate of salary

increase
Change in

retirement age

+0.50
%

-
0.50
%

+0.50
%

0.50
%

+0.50
%

-0.50% + 1 year - 1 year

Employee benefits (severance indemnities) at 31
December 2022

(488) 524 327 (327) - - 20 (20)

Employee benefits (severance indemnities) at 31
December 2021

(629) 678 371 (371) - - 176 (156)

268

Newlat Deutschland Pension Plan

The following table summarises the main actuarial and financial assumptions made, in accordance with IAS

19, to determine the value of the liability relating to the Newlat Deutschland staff pension plan at 31

December 2022 and 2021:

  At 31 December

  2022 2021

Discount rate 2.02% 2.02%
Rate of pension increase 1.70% 1.70%

8.17 Provisions for risks and charges

The table below shows a breakdown of and changes in the item "Provisions for risks and charges" for the

years 31 December 2022 and 2021:

(In thousands of euros)
Provision for

agents’
indemnities

Provision for
legal risks

Other provisions
for risks and

charges

Total provisions
for risks and

charges

Balance at 31 December 2021 1,212 690 127 2,030

Provisions 98 - - 98

Uses (90) - - (90)

Balance at 31 December 2022 1,220 690 127 2,038

The provision for agents' indemnities, amounting to Euro 1,220 thousand at 31 December 2022, represents